

Item No. (D-17)

**Rahul Sharma & Others Vs. State of H.P. & Others.
CWP No.6392 of 2020**

07.05.2025

Present: Mr. Suneel Awasthi, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 6-State.

None for respondent No.7.

In the earlier affidavit dated 16.09.2022, it has been mentioned that the scheme would be completed within stipulated time period as per letter of intent, **(Annexure R-1)**, since the villagers of Nagothi had to be provided potable drinking water. Counsel for the respondents-State submits that the fresh affidavit will have to be filed as on account of floods the earlier facilities which had been put in place, got affected.

Accordingly, the affidavit shall depict that what steps had been taken and also what facilities have been put in place, and what future course of action is to be done.

List on **21.06.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

7th May, 2025
(munish thakur)