

IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA.**CWP No. 6392 of 2020****Date of decision: 23.03.2026**

Rahul Sharma & Ors.	Versus	...Petitioners
State of H. P. & Ors.		...Respondents

*Coram****The Hon'ble Mr. Justice G. S. Sandhawalia, Chief Justice.******The Hon'ble Mr. Justice Jiya Lal Bhardwaj, Judge.****Whether approved for reporting?***For the Petitioners:** Mr. Suneel Awasthi, Advocate.**For the Respondents:** Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 6.Mr. Ashwani Pathak, Senior Advocate,
with Mr. Dev Raj Advocate, for
respondent No. 7.**G. S. Sandhawalia, Chief Justice (Oral)**

Counsel for the petitioners submits that the needful has been done and he does not wish to press the present petition as per the status report now filed by the respondents-State, the electricity connection is also installed by the HPSEB Ltd., thus, this issue stands resolved.

2. Accordingly, the present writ petition is disposed of as having been not pressed. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(G. S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

23rd March, 2026